terest rates for the full range of maturities by 100 bp, while
PV01 describes this in case of a 1 bp increase per defined
time bucket.

The Value at Risk (VaR) calculates the maximum expected
loss within a defined holding period, with a sufficient degree
of probability. The Bank calculates the VaR every day on the
basis of a confidence level of 99.0 % and a holding period of
ten days. The Bank has created various sub-portfolios: the
long-term sub-portfolio Local Balance Sheet Management
(Local BSM) and the short-term sub-portfolio Cash & Liquidity
Management (CLM).

The short-term interest-rate risks are limited to EUR 15.0 mil-
lion (+/–100 BPV) and to EUR  1.5  million in terms of the
VaR,  while the long-term interest-rate risks are limited to
EUR 5.0 million. In addition, the interest-rate risk (PV01) ma-
turity ranges specified for Local BSM are limited. The interest
sensitivity of the credit spreads is measured daily. No sepa-
rate limit is imposed.

Moreover, the total portfolio consisting of CLM and Local
BSM is restricted to a VaR limit of EUR 2.5 million. ›  13

13   Overall limits for management of
interest-rate risks

Value at Risk +/– 100 bp

in EUR million  (99 %, 10 days)

Cash & liquidity management 1.5 15.0

Local balance sheet
management

–

5.0

Total 2.5 –

The following values resulted on the basis of these assump-
tions: ›  14  and 15

14   Limit utilisation for cash & liquidity management

Value at Risk + 100 bp – 100 bp

in EUR million (99 %, 10 days)

Average 0.5 6.8 – 6.8

Minimum 0.1 – 1.0 – 12.7

Maximum 1.1 12.7 1.0

Last trading day 0.2 1.9 – 1.9

15   Limit utilisation
for local balance sheet management

Value at Risk +100 bp – 100 bp

in EUR million (99 %, 10 days)

Average 0.4 – 2.7 2.8

Minimum 0.1 – 4.3 0.8

Maximum 1.0 – 0.7 4.4

Last trading day 0.2 – 0.7 0.8

The Treasury department, which is responsible for the man-
agement of interest-rate risks, is notified by means of a daily
risk report of the development of interest-rate risk and the
levels of limit utilisation. The Bank’s Asset Liability Manage-
ment Committee – which meets on a monthly basis – is re-
sponsible for strategic interest-rate risk management.

Credit spreads reflect the yield markup on bonds subject to
a risk of default. The Bank regularly measures the valuation
 effects of changes in credit spreads. Credit spread risk is re-
stricted within the scope of the risk-bearing capacity system.